
Horfield and Lockleaze Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Monday, 12 December 2016
Time: 7.00 pm – 9.00 pm
Place: Horfield CE Primary School, Bishop Manor Road, Bristol BS10 5BD

1.  Welcome and introductions 7.00 pm

2.  Apologies for absence 

3.  Declarations of interest 

To note any declarations of interest from councillors. They are asked to indicate the 
relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Any declaration of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.  Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 4 - 10)

To agree the minutes of the previous NP meeting held on 5 October 2016 as a 
correct record.

5.  Matters arising from previous minutes (for information) 
including review of NP action sheet (Pages 11 - 16)

To note any matters arising from the previous minutes (for information) and to 
review the NP action sheet.

Public Document Pack



6.  Public forum 

Up to 30 minutes is permitted for this item.

Any written public forum statements for submission to this meeting should be 
emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk by 12 noon on Friday 9 December at 
latest.

7.  NP progress report 7.15 pm

A presentation on this will be given at the meeting, for more details see 
goo.gl/StoSVr “Neighbourhood Partnership Plan”. 
To be presented by Caroline Hollies

8.  Community research and action project for Lockleaze and 
Manor Farm (Pages 17 - 26)

7.30 pm

To consider an application for funding to support a community research and action 
project for Lockleaze and Manor Farm.

9.  NP business report (Pages 27 - 32) 7.50 pm

To consider the NP business report.
To be presented by Caroline Hollies

10. NP Plan - 9 month action plan (Pages 33 - 36) 8.20 pm

To agree a 9 month action plan up to July 2017.
To be presented by Caroline Hollies

11. Any other business 8.55 pm

Date of next meeting: 7.00 p
[...]
knell, Lockleaze;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

* Stephen Barrett
* Martyn Chinn
 Fiona Deas
 Anna George
* Robert Hall
* Vickey Tiley

Other interested parties: 19 members of the public  were in attendance, including the following who 
had signed the attendance sheet – Denise Reis, Stacey Hale, Mark Pepper, Alex Wood, Helen Bone, 
Alistair Deas, Sarah Mowl, Suzanne Wilson, Jayne Whittlestone (United Communities), Rachel Varley 
(Connect Lockleaze), David Thomas (Horfield & Lockleaze Voice), Roisin Toibin (Buzz Lockleaze), Jody 
Cook, Kevin Milwood, Julie Britton, Richard Reddrop, David Jepson, Kate Whitfield, Paul Bolton-Jones 
(Neighbouring Policing Inspector for the north of Bristol)

Also in Attendance:-
 Caroline Hollies, Horfield and Lockleaze NP Co-ordinator, Ruth Quantock, Democratic Services Officer, 
Matt Jones, Neighbourhood Officer, Sam Parker, Community Development Officer

1. Welcome, introductions and safety information (agenda item no. 1)

At the start of the meeting, it was confirmed that Cllr Estella Tincknell would be the NP Chair for this 
meeting and Cllr Olly Mead would be the Chair of the Neighbourhood Committee when budgetary 
decisions were to be taken during the meeting.  Everyone was welcomed and introductions were made.

2. Apologies for absence (agenda item no. 2)

Apologies were received from Martyn Chinn.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

3. Minutes of previous meeting (agenda item no. 4)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the minutes of the last meeting.

P6 c.  Youth provision in Lockleaze area.  Fiona Deas queried the use of the term ‘discussion’ as she did 
not recall a discussion taking place.  She indicated that if it had, she would have also raised the lack of 
youth provision / facilities in the Horfield area.  The Chair recalled that it was an issue raised from the 
floor and it was agreed that the Action Sheet would be amended to include Horfield.  Action Ruth 
Quantock

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2016 were a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair.

4. Matters arising from previous minutes (for information) including review of NP action 
sheet (agenda item no. 5)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the Action Sheet.  All completed actions and updates relating 
to outstanding actions were noted.

5. Public forum (agenda item no. 6)

One item of public forum had been received relating to public transport service reduction in Bristol/Bath 
City region from South West Transport Network.   

No representation was made at the NP by SWTN, the contents were noted and supported. The NP were 
concerned about the impact of the reduction in bus services for the local area and it was agreed that it 
would be looked at in more detail at the next meeting of the Traffic and Transport Group on 22 October. 
Action T&T Group/Caroline Hollies. Any specific issues or concerns to be emailed to Caroline Hollies.  
Action ALL

6. NP progress report (agenda item no. 7)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the NP Progress report of Caroline Hollies, Neighbourhood 
Partnership Co-ordinator.   

The report provided an update on the following issues:
 Neighbourhood Partnership Plan Update – presentation

- Crime and Community Safety, Priority 1 – reduce speeding.  Police ran a Speedwatch session in 
June 2016, all residents invited but none turned up which was very disappointing.  It was 
suggested that the timing of the session was a problem for some residents, the Neighbourhood 
Co-ordinator encouraged the NP to contact her/Matt Jones to let them know when would be the 
best timeframe for a session.
-  Families, younger & older people, Priority 3 – Improve the Vench. A couple of members of the 
NP reported negative feedback around incidents of ASB (racist comments and bad language) by 
young people using The Vench. It was noted that Cllrs Tincknell and Kirk were on the steering 
group and would feedback to LPW.  Action Cllrs Tincknell/Kirk  
 

Page 6



3

 Equalities Review
- During April, May and June, all NP related events and activities included an equalities monitoring 
element to capture information about the participation levels of different sections of the 
community by recognised equalities communities.  An equalities assessment was also carried out 
on all submitting grant monitoring for 2015-16 by Nick Stephenson (ex-equalities representative 
for the NP).  The results for Horfield and Lockleaze were set out in the report together with some 
recommendations from Nick. These included using Wellbeing to target equalities, particularly BME 
groups and to investigate forming groups, e.g. youth, religion,  race etc. to feed into the NP.  The 
NP were invited to comment on these and consider how it could ensure on-going improvement in 
engaging all its residents. It was suggested that a piece could be included in the Newsletter 
‘Horfield and Lockleaze Voice’ to encourage applications for funding from equalities groups and 
participation in NP activities generally.  Action Caroline Hollies.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to note the report.

7. Lockleaze and Manor Farm community research (agenda item no. 8)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered Lockleaze & Manor Farm Community Research, report of 
Network Lockleaze (Sarah Mowl / Salih Ahmed).

The following key issues were noted during the presentation:-
 Network Lockleaze - membership includes Lockleaze Neighbourhood Trust, Buzz Lockleaze, North 

Bristol Advice Centre, United Communities, Bristol City Council, Neighbourhood Partnership, 
Connect Lockleaze, Learning Partnership West, BOING, Stoke Park School, local councillors and 
other local and city wide partners.

 Why the project is needed - Lockleaze is increasingly seen as a great place to live with more 
community activities and a once again growing community spirit.  Lockleaze ward has two pockets 
of severe d
[...]
ver the significant amount 
requested had come as a bit of a shock and concerns were raised that it would wipe out the NP 
budget for the year.

 Concerns were raised that the project focussed on pre-dominantly Lockleaze and it was therefore 
not considered a fair and equitable use of NP funding as it had responsibility over two wards; 
Horfield and Lockleaze.

 It was agreed that Network Lockleaze will look at the proposal again with a view to resubmitting it 
later this year.  Action: Network Lockleaze

 It was agreed that a meeting would be convened for residents and agencies in Horfield to discuss 
what could be done and led locally that would benefit the Horfield ward.  Action: Caroline Hollies    

The decision to allocate any funding was deferred subject to further work and a revised proposal 
coming back to a future meeting of the NP.

8. Lockleaze Neighbourhood Trust strategic plan (agenda item no. 9)

The Neighbourhood Partnership received a verbal presentation from Lockleaze Neighbourhood Trust – a 
community hub for Lockleaze.  The 3 year plan can be viewed through the link 
www.lockleazehub.org.uk/news.

Within this Strategic and Operational Plan the following Vision, Mission and Services have been agreed:

VISION: Lockleaze residents are resilient, skilled, confident and able to achieve positive change for 
themselves and their community.

MISSION: Our mission is to bring people together and support residents to develop and deliver projects 
that create local opportunities and community spirit.

OUR SERVICES: We will provide a “Community development, support and information hub”.

The following key issues were noted during the discussion that took place:-
 In response to a question from Anna George, it was clarified that Lockleaze Neighbourhood Trust 

are a Registered Charity and a Company Limited by Guarantee.  It was agreed that details about 
the process for gaining charitable status could be shared outside of this meeting.   Action: Sarah 
Mowl LNT / Anna George (Chair, Manor Farm Community Hub)

 It was noted that the only recognised community group working for the benefit of their 
neighbourhood in the Horfield ward was the Manor Farm Community Hub, however they didn’t 
have a dedicated community space to conduct business like the ‘The Hub’ community centre at 
Lockleaze.  It was felt that more needed to be done by the NP to support Horfield and encourage 
community cohesion.

The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED to note the presentation.

   

9. NP business report (agenda item no. 10)

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the NP Business report of Caroline Hollies, Neighbourhood 
Partnership Co-ordinator. 

Page 8

http://www.lockleazehub.org.uk/news


5

Cllr Olly Mead was Chair of the Neighbourhood Committee during the decision making process in relation 
to budget allocation.

The report provided an update on the following issues:
 Bristol Walking Alliance. It was AGREED that Cllr Olly Mead be the NP Champion for this initiative.  
 Environment Group.  Progress was noted.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED that £5700 be approved from the Neighbourhood 
budget for Horfield Christmas lights 

 Traffic and Transport.  The update was noted.

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED that £30,000 S106 funding  (04/00721/ Former 
Hewlett Packard Site …….) be approved for Romney Avenue crossing.

 Employment and Economy Group. Progress was noted.

 Grants Panel.  The NP considered the recommendations of the Grants Panel which had 
met on 7 September.  Following discussion:-

The Neighbourhood Committee RESOLVED to approve the following funding:
UWE - £nil – It was agreed that the NP would send a representative to the meeting organised by 
UWE for all North Bristol NPs to resolve issues with this funding in order to resubmit to the 
December meeting.
ACTION: Caroline Hollies to send invites to the NP and Grants Panel for the UWE meeting.
Filton Avenue School - £528
North Bristol Parents Carers - £500
Horfie
[...]
o see what could be done to address the issues raised.   Action: 
NP/NP Co-ordinator.         

 Further details of the legal proceedings relating to Maskelyne Avenue could be provided by the NP 
Co-ordinator on request outside of this meeting.

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 12 December 2016, St Teresa’s Primary School, Luckington 
Road, BS7 0UP 

Meeting ended at 9.30 pm 

CHAIR  __________________

Page 11



Please note – Items marked as Complete will be removed from the Action List before the next meeting.

AGENDA ITEM 5
HORFIELD & LOCKLEAZE NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP ONGOING ACTION SHEET

Minute 
No.

Subject Action Resp Officer Update

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2015

9.03/15 Traffic and 
Transport Sub 
Group – 
Wallscourt Farm S 
106

Devolved Budgets

Liaise with bus companies regarding
use of trial public transport technologies
on Romney Avenue Bus Link.

Add Weston Crescent to the NP footways 
resurfacing list and investigate Gainsborough 
Square and Romney Avenue resurfacing

Oliver Coltman

Mark Sperduty

ONGOING

Weston Crescent has been 
done this year and the others 
have been added to the list 
for consideration.
COMPLETE

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON 04 DECEMBER 2015

6.12/15 Update on plans 
for development at 
Horfield Leisure 
Centre

The NP Co-ordinator agreed to set up a 
meeting between the city council and 
interested parties to share plans regarding 
sports development 

Caroline Hollies ONGOING This has now 
been overtaken by other 
events
COMPLETE

8a.12/15 Update and the 
future of Children’s 
Centres

Strategic overview of other service provision 
in the area

Caroline Hollies / 
partner 
organisation

ONGOING

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 5



Please note – Items marked as Complete will be removed from the Action List before the next meeting.

Minute 
No.

Subject Action Resp Officer Update

10a.12/15 Children and young 
people – update 
and future plans

The mapping exercise will continue in order 
to identify gaps and other issues, solutions to 
these will be sought in consultation with 
providers and residents

Caroline Hollies / 
Charlene 
Richardson

ONGOING
This is being dealt with 
though the NP Plan
COMPLETE

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2016

2.01/16 Apologies for 
Absence

Ald. Bill Martin has moved away from 
Horfield so is no longer a member.  It was 
agreed that a card would be organised on 
behalf of NP to thanks him for his 
contribution to the work of the NP over a 
number of years

Caroline Hollies COMPLETE

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON 03 MARCH 2016

8.03/16 Business Report Look at the possibility of making funding 
commitments over a longer term for certain 
community projects or annual events held in 
Horfield and Lockleaze.  

Caroline 
Hollies/Grants 
Panel to take 
forward

This can only be done on an 
annual basis due to changes 
to the Neighbourhood Budget
COMPLETE

P
age 13



Please note – Items marked as Complete will be removed from the Action List before the next meeting.

Minute 
No.

Subject Action Resp Officer Update

ACTIONS ARISING FROM MEETING HELD ON 20 JUNE 2016

4 c. Youth provision in 
Horfield and  
Lockleaze area

It was noted that the issue about lack of 
youth provision/facilities in the Horfield and 
Lockleaze area and the need to engage with 
young people had been identified in the NP 
plan.  It was agreed that it would be useful 
for a separate meeting to be arranged on this 
issue.

Caroline Hollies 20 Oct meeting - amended to 
include Horfield area.

8 c. Maskelyne Avenue 
open space – future 
proposals

The Environment Group to consider this 
issue, to include engaging with local young 
people about future proposals for this open 
space area.

Caroline Hollies Project plan produced and 
will be reported back on as 
part of the NP Plan
COMPLETE

9 c 1 Grant panel 
recommendation – 
Buzz Lockleaze – 
request to fund 
display shelves for 
fresh produce and 
wooden planters

No award made (as
[...]
ood Partnership, Connect 
Lockleaze, Learning Partnership West, BOING, Stoke Park School, local Councillors and other 
local and city wide partners. We are particularly keen to reach out and to include SLAP, the 
Police and Lockleaze Voice as part of this work.  

Page 18

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 10                                       November 28
th

 2016 

 

 
The aims of Network Lockeaze are:  

 To improve coordinated working in Lockleaze between all sectors and the community 

 To work together to improve communication with residents and all stakeholders 

 To look at and address the gaps in service delivery in Lockleaze where ever possible 

 To build participation and capacity of residents in Lockleaze to ensure that residents have a 
strong voice and feel able to influence what happens in the neighbourhood including taking 
action themselves 

 To encourage and support partnership projects and activities which strengthen the provision 
of activities and services in Lockleaze 

 To influence the commissioning and funding of activities and services in the area 

 To hold agencies to account in the delivery of services in Lockleaze 

 To find ways of reaching out to residents (including hard to reach) to better understand their 
needs and aspirations 

 To ensure that local organisations and groups have appropriate open and transparent 
governance arrangements which means so that they have a legitimate mandate to represent 
the people of Lockleaze 

 To explore the appetite amongst residents and partners to develop a Community Plan in 
Lockleaze  

 To plan for the future population growth in terms of community activities and infrastructure 

 To strengthen the voice and influence of Lockleaze residents on the Neighbourhood 
Partnership and to support the NP to improve its effectiveness  

 
 

Section B about the Project 
 

3.  What is the name of the project you are asking us to fund? Community Research 
and Action Project for Lockleaze and Manor Farm 
[...]
 of Way)    = £2131.00
Horfield and Lockleaze Neighbourhood Partnership = £2131.00      TOTAL £ 6,395.60

1.3 Funding for this could be released from s106 04/01885 / Eastgate Market Site, Eastgate Road, Eastville / ZCD…636 for The 
provision of improvements to off-site walking and cycling facilities within the Lockleaze Ward remaining funds £8933.70. The s106 
officer for the Council has advised that such retrospective requests for funding is not good practise but it has been done before.

The Neighbourhood Partnership Committee is asked to approve this request for funding.

2.0 Grants Panel 

2.1 The Panel met on the 23rd November. Attendees were Fiona Deas (Chair – Horfield), Anna George (Horfield), Vickey Tiley 
(Lockleaze), Ruth Revell (Horfield), Cllr Gill Kirk (Lockleaze) and Tracey ? (Lockleaze). Appraisal forms were also received from Joy 
Langley (Lockleaze), and comments received from Cllr Estella Tinknell (Lockleaze) though they could not attend the meeting.

2.2 The recommendations of the Panel are in the table below. The Neighbourhood Partnership Committee is asked to approve these 
recommendations:

Name of 
organisati
on

What’s the funding for? 
Brief summary of project

How much 
requested

Funding 
recomme
nded

Comments and Conditions

UWE £993.40 £993.40 Those attended the training felt it was a project worth recommending and 
has great potential. The Panel still had concerns about Bystanders putting 
themselves at risk by intervening, however they liked the fact this is a big 
body of work backed by a reputable university. Change of perceptions is a 
good idea. Gill will feedback comments from MP Thangham Debonnaire 
and Next Link at the NP meeting to gauge their support for the project.

Bristol 
Noise

The Noise 2017 £1000 £1000 Panel want to ensure that cost is no barrier to those on low income, this 
needs to be more obvious eg on website

Bristol 
Community 
Housing 
Foundation

Apprentices £1150 £1150 Panel fully support this project.

P
a
[...]
y Trust have been managing the Transformers fund, a small grant aimed at working with 
young people and delivering youth activities. The Trust have found it difficult to attract enough projects, and have agreed to devolve 
£5000 of the fund to each of Bristol’s Neighbourhood Partnerships, if they wish to accept it.

3.2 The criteria for accepting the funds are that:
 Funds have to be allocated between September 2016 and March 2017 and all projects must be finished by February 2018.  

Monitoring must be submitted by applicants one month after the end of their project the last monitoring should be received no 
later than 20th March 2018.

 Funding should be given to someone working with an identified group of young people
 Funding should meet a priority from the relevant Neighbourhood Partnership Plan
 Outcomes should benefit young people aged 8-19 years (up to 25 years for those with additional learning needs) in their local 

Neighbourhood Partnership Area

P
age 30



 Where possible, outcomes should benefit youth provision
 Projects should be celebrated/showcased as part of other NP events, for example at NP led community events/as part of the 

NP meeting/other celebratory activities.
 All monitoring information must be shared with the Avon and Somerset Police Community Trust 

3.3 There are 3 options for this fund:
1. To use it for the Young People’s Grant Fund of £5,000
2. To add to the Wellbeing Grant Fund, either this year or from April 2017
3. To use it to commission a mapping project for Children and Young People’s activities and facilities in Horfield and Lockleaze. 

This has been set out in the Neighbourhood Partnership plan but has not been delivered because it cannot be resourced by the 
Bristol Youth Links Service in the Council. Learning Partnership West (LPW), on request, have provided costings for this piece of 
work to demonstrate that the project can be delivered within this budget. However, details of the costings have not been included 
here b
[...]
  
   

Projects in blue are new or changed wording – the Neighbourhood Partnership are asked to agree these. 

P
age 37


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Matters arising from previous minutes (for information) including review of NP action sheet
	8 Community research and action project for Lockleaze and Manor Farm
	9 NP business report
	10 NP Plan - 9 month action plan
	AGENDA ITEM NO. 10




Minutes of the meeting


1

Horfield and Lockleaze Neighbourhood Partnership
Minutes of meeting held on 12 December 2016 

Present:

Ward councillors: Councillor Claire Hiscott, Councillor Gill Kirk, Councillor Estella Tincknell 

Partners (representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area):
Fiona Deas, Anna George, Robert Hall

Officers: Caroline Hollies, NP Co-ordinator; Ian Hird, Democratic Services

Also in attendance:
Cllr Asher Craig – Cabinet member for Neighbourhoods, David Jepson, John Maguire, Jackie McGregor, 
Ellen Perrett, Emily Shimell, David Thomas, Rachel Varley, David Wilcox, Suzanne Wilson

1. Welcome and introductions (agenda item no. 1)

It was noted that Councillor Estella Tincknell would chair this meeting of the partnership.  Councillor Gill 
Kirk would chair the neighbourhood committee at relevant points during the meeting.

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.

Councillors, officers and other attendees introduced themselves.

2. Apologies for absence (agenda item no. 2)

Apologies were received from Councillor Olly Mead and Stephen Barrett.

3. Declarations of interest (agenda item no. 3)

None.

4. Minutes of previous meeting (agenda item no. 4)

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the neighbourhood partnership held on 5 October 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5. Matters arising from previous minutes (for information) including review of NP action 
sheet (agenda item no. 5)



2

Key points raised / noted:

Re: Minutes of meeting held on 5 October 2016:

p.3 – Equalities review: 
This action (article to be included in the “Horfield and Lockleaze Voice”) had been completed.  COMPLETE 
(on action tracker)

p.4 – Lockleaze and Manor Farm community research: 
A network meeting had been held, discussing opportunities that could benefit Horfield ward.  A further 
meeting involving Upper Horfield Community Trust would be held in the new year. 

p.4 – Lockleaze Neighbourhood Trust strategic plan: 
Sarah Mowl had shared information, as requested, about the process for organisations gaining charitable 
status.  COMPLETE (on action tracker)

p.6 – Gainsborough Square Christmas tree and lights: 
On behalf of the NP, the Chair thanked all those involved in making this happen.  COMPLETE (on action 
tracker)

Re: Action sheet:

Romney Avenue bus link: Councillor Kirk reported that progress was being made.  Councillor Mark 
Bradshaw, Cabinet member for Transport had been liaising with South Gloucestershire Council in relation 
to this important new bus route, and positive news was expected early in the new year.

6. Public forum (agenda item no. 6)

None.

7. NP progress report (agenda item no. 7)

The NP considered and discussed progress on a range of NP activities.

Key points raised/noted:

a. Emerson Square: 
Following some reports of anti-social behaviour, Hayley Swift and Sam Parker had visited the park to try 
to engage residents.  Only a few local residents had experienced anti-social behaviour.  There was no 
community energy following the attempts to engage locally and therefore this part of the project was 
now closed.

b. Maskelyne Avenue open space: 
Following a court case brought by a local resident, the court had determined that noise abatement action 
was required in relation to the noise caused by balls striking the MUGA fence.  Actions to mitigate this 
were being considered with parks officers, which might involve the use of S106 funds.

c. Stoke Park: 
The Stoke Park development group had released £2,000 to support local activities at Stoke Park (£1,500 
to support events and £500 to support the Friends of Stoke Park group).  The Friends group had put 



3

together a proposal for an outdoor gym on the estate.  A Christmas event would also be held in the park 
on 17 December. 

d. Muller Road recreation ground: 
There had been a good public turnout at the second consultation meeting held by Fairfield School.  
Feedback from the meeting was awaited. 

e. Horfield Common playground: 
Resurfacing work was currently on hold, in light of the current BCC spending freeze on non-essential 
expenditure.

f. BCC spending freeze: 
At this point in the meeting, the Chair referred to the current Council spending freeze.  This had been 
brought in as an “across the board” measure in light of the Council’s serious financial position.  The freeze 
applied to all current, non-essential expenditure, although it did not apply in respect of the use of S106 
funds (or to the use of the Transformers fund, to be considered later at this meeting).  The decision to 
freeze non-essential expenditure had been taken to enable the Council to take full stock of the budgetary 
position and assess this in light of the current public consultation taking place on next year’s budget.  
Moving forwards, given the financial situation affecting Bristol and other core cities, the Council would 
need to become more of an enabler rather than a direct provider of some services.  The current freeze 
was likely to remain in place at least until the Council’s 2017-18 budget had been determined.

g. Southmead hospital parking: 
A date was awaited for the review of the parking arrangements.

h. Kellaway Avenue crossing: 
Just the electrical and lining works were now outstanding.

i. Domestic abuse conference: 
The North Bristol Against Violence and Abuse conference would take place on 21 March 2017.

j. Lockleaze developments: 
Very pro-active work was taking place on this, under the direction of Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet 
member for Homes and Communities.  Paul Owens (BCC programme manager) was working with 
consultants to assess the development potential of a range of sites in Lockleaze.  

With reference to the current shop front improvement scheme for Gainsborough Square, it was noted 
that all shop keepers would need to be contacted and engaged in this initiative.

With reference to the plans to develop new homes, there was consensus that there must be a focus on 
local housing needs – it would be important, for example, to avoid a situation where there was an over-
development of student focused accommodation on available development sites in the area.  The view 
was also expressed that there needed to be a greater focus on the housing needs of disabled people.

k. Young people’s voice and influence: 3 grants had been awarded as follows:
1. £500 for a girls’ group health project.
2. £500 for a young men’s group health project.  
3. £500 for Shamus memorial bench and event.

l. Improving community cohesion: 



4

A community meeting had been held in Horfield and links were also being made within the Manor Farm 
area.

RESOLVED:
That the above information / comments be noted. 

8. Community research and action project for Lockleaze and Manor Farm (agenda item no. 
8)

Due to the current BCC spending freeze on non-essential expenditure, this report was not considered at 
this meeting.  

9. NP business report (agenda item no. 9)

The NP considered the NP business report.

a. Station Lane, Lockleaze - drainage works:
Following discussion, and having noted that this work had already been completed, the Neighbourhood 
Committee

RESOLVED:
That approval be given to the release of £2,131 (S106 funds ref. S106 04/01885/ Eastgate market site, 
Eastgate Road, Eastville / ZCD…636) in respect of drainage works to improve this walking route to 
Fairfield School.

b. Grants panel recommendations:
Due to the current BCC spending freeze on non-essential expenditure, this part of the report was not 
considered at this meeting.  

c. Transformer funding:
The NP noted that Avon and Somerset Police Community Trust had been managing the Transformers 
fund, a small grant fund aimed at working with young people and delivering youth activities.  The Trust 
had found it difficult to attract enough projects and had agreed to devolve £5,000 of the fund to each of 
Bristol’s NPs, it they wished to accept it.

The NP agreed that it did wish to accept and take up the opportunity to allocate this funding for the 
Horfield and Lockleaze area.  Following discussion, it was agreed that no decision should be taken at 
today’s meeting on the allocation of these funds.  A number of potential options were available, 
including:

 Allocating it to the Young People’s grant fund.
 Adding it to the Wellbeing grant fund.
 Using it to commission a mapping and audit project for children and young people’s activities and 

facilities.
 Using it to link in with the work of local children’s centres.

It was noted that Caroline Hollies would set up a planning group to further consider possible options for 
the use of this fund.

d. Finance update:
The finance update was noted. 



5

e. Pop-up forums:
The recent “pop-up” event at Eden Grove Christmas Bazaar held on 26 November had been positive.  

f. Meeting dates – principles:
The following was suggested:

 NP meetings should ideally be held on a Monday or a Wednesday.
 Horfield Primary School was an appropriate, accessible venue, with good facilities (e.g. projection 

equipment on site).  The Hub at Gainsborough Square, Lockleaze was also an appropriate location.
 Consideration could be given to holding one daytime NP meeting per year.
 Opportunities for commenting online at meetings (or about agendas) utilising technology should 

be explored.

g. NP review and restructure:
Cllr Asher Craig, Cabinet member for Neighbourhoods explained the rationale for the current review of 
NPs.  Key factors and principles for the review included:

 Ensuring that the new NP structure was a “bottom up” structure, influenced by local 
considerations rather than being seen as a bureaucratic “top down” structure.  It was recognised 
that “imposed” structures did not work.

 There were no pre-conceptions about what would work best for any area.  
 Where appropriate, local “infrastructure” and positive activity from groups / organisations / 

community “players” that was already working well could be built upon. 
 Local communities should set their own priorities.

Main comments in the subsequent discussion:
 It would be important to tap into local “energy” which may, for example, be currently focused on 

particular community projects.  This could be harnessed into wider and meaningful collective 
action.  The Lockleaze Neighbourhood Trust, for example, would be potentially interested in 
taking a role in a new structure.

 Best practice and good examples from elsewhere should be considered, e.g. the community “hub 
and spoke” model might be appropriate for some areas.

 It would be useful to liaise with Martyn Chinn and former councillor Sean Emmett to learn from 
their experiences in developing neighbourhood planning in Lockleaze.

 It would be important to maintain an effective, ongoing working relationship with ward 
councillors.

RESOLVED:
That the report and the above information be noted.

10. NP Plan - 9 month action plan (agenda item no. 10)

The NP held a workshop session, working in groups to discuss potential priorities.

During a brief feedback session following the group work, it was suggested that the priorities could 
include:

 Tackling domestic violence.
 Promoting healthy lifestyles.
 Supporting families.
 Local employment.
 Neighbourhood planning.



6

It was noted that the NP Co-ordinator would carry out further work to assess the detailed feedback from 
the group session, and that a further discussion would take place at the next NP meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the above information be noted.

11. Any other business (agenda item no. 11)

None.

Date of the next meeting: 7.00 pm, Monday, 13 March 2017

Meeting ended at 9.05 pm

CHAIR  __________________



7


